Management reviews the useful lives annually and future depreciation charge would be adjusted where the

management believes the useful lives differ from previous estimates.

Aldrees Petroleum and Transport Services Company

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Year Ended December 31, 2017

33

29)  EFFECT OF APPLYING IFRS TO PREPARE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company has adopted the International Financial Reporting Standards in the preparation of the financial

statements as at 31 December 2017 as per the instructions of the Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants.

The mandatory application of the International Financial Reporting Standards on 1 January 2017.

The Company has amended the financial statements as a result of changes in accounting policies. The restatement is

consistent with IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements

29-1   Effects of IFRS adoption on the opening statement of financial position as at 1 January 2016

Amounts
previously

reported (SOCPA)
 SR

Effect of transition

to IFRS
SR

 Opening IFRS
statement of

financial position
SR

ASSETS

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property and equipment, net 736,382,618  -  736,382,618

Deferred costs, net 21,410,177  -  21,410,177

Investment in joint ventures 500,000  -  500,000

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 758,292,795   -   758,292,795

CURRENT ASSETS

Due from a related party 3,370,329  -  3,370,329

Other assets 47,784,525  (13,325,561)  34,458,964

Prepaid expenses  174,166,802  -  174,166,802

Inventories, net 29,194,000  -  29,194,000

Accrued income 19,367,313  -  19,367,313

Trade accounts receivable, net 208,444,401  -  208,444,401

Banks balances 18,300,184  -  18,300,184

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 500,627,554  (13,325,561)  487,301,993

TOTAL ASSETS 1,258,920,349  (13,325,561)  1,245,594,788

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 400,000,000  -  400,000,000

Statutory reserve 83,411,669  -  83,411,669

Retained earnings 159,582,817  (17,021,254)  142,561,563

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 642,994,486  (17,021,254)  625,973,232

LIABILITIES

NON CURRENT LIABILITES

Long term financing 81,380,560  -  81,380,560

Employees’ end of service indemnities 48,797,682  3,695,693  52,493,375

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 130,178,242  3,695,693  133,873,935

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Zakat payable  4,217,815  -  4,217,815

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 136,101,317  -  136,101,317

Due to a related party 1,577,694  -  1,577,694

Trade payables 152,022,886  -  152,022,886

Current portion of long term financing 66,827,909  -  66,827,909

Short term financing 125,000,000  -  125,000,000

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 485,747,621   -   485,747,621

TOTAL LIABILITIES 615,925,863  3,695,693  619,621,556

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES  1,258,920,349

(13,325,561)

1,245,594,788

Aldrees Petroleum and Transport Services Company

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Year Ended December 31, 2017

34

29-2   Reconciliation on the statement of shareholders' equity as at 1 January 2016

 As at 1 Jan 2016

SR
Total equity under SOCPA  642,994,486

Actuarial value of end of service benefits

(17,021,254)

Total adjustment to equity  (17,021,254)

Total equity under IFRS  625,973,232

29-3   Effects of IFRS adoption of statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016

Amounts
previously

reported (SOCPA)
 SR

Effect of transition

to IFRS
SR

 Opening IFRS
statement of

financial position
SR

ASSETS

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property and equipment, net 806,054,499  -  806,054,499

Deferred costs, net 17,037,628  -  17,037,628

Investment in joint ventures 1,822,737  -  1,822,737

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 824,914,864   -   824,914,864

CURRENT ASSETS

Due from a related party 3,335,901  -  3,335,901

Other assets 104,651,941  (15,227,053)  89,424,888

Prepaid expenses  199,054,724  -  199,054,724

Inventories, net 43,966,932  -  43,966,932

Accrued income 38,414,690  -  38,414,690

Trade accounts receivable, net 303,532,002  -  303,532,002

Banks balances 38,602,469  -  38,602,469

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 731,558,659  (15,227,053)  716,331,606

TOTAL ASSETS 1,556,473,523  (15,227,053)  1,541,246,470

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 400,000,000  -  400,000,000

Statutory reserve 92,513,948  -  92,513,948

Retained earnings 160,103,332  (18,891,784)  141,211,548

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 652,617,280  (18,891,784)  633,725,496

LIABILITIES

NON CURRENT LIABILITES

Long term financing 34,241,049  -  34,241,049

Employees’ end of service indemnities 51,637,516  3,664,731  55,302,247

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 85,878,565  3,664,731  89,543,296

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Zakat payable  5,504,370  -  5,504,370

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 187,802,019  -  187,802,019

Due to a related party 4,279,772  -  4,279,772

Trade payables 351,261,204  -  351,261,204

Current portion of long term financing 60,959,296  -  60,959,296

Short term financing 208,171,017  -  208,171,017

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 817,977,678   -   817,977,678

TOTAL LIABILITIES 903,856,243  3,664,731  907,520,974

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES  1,556,473,523

(15,227,053)

1,541,246,470

Aldrees Petroleum and Transport Services Company

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Year Ended December 31, 2017

35

29-4   Effects of IFRS adoption of statement of comprehensive income as at 31 December 2016

Amounts
previously

reported (SOCPA)
 SR

Effect of transition

to IFRS
SR

 IFRS statement of
financial position

SR

Revenue 3,461,349,302  -  3,461,349,302

Cost of revenue (3,253,962,439)  -  (3,253,962,439)